



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

J. MICHAEL STEPP, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 :
 v. : C.A. No. 4427-VCS
 :
 :
 HEARTLAND INDUSTRIAL PARTNERS, L.P., :
 a Delaware Limited Partnership, :
 :
 :
 Defendant. :

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT HEARTLAND INDUSTRIAL PARTNERS, L.P.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
Tel.: (302) 651-3000
Fax: (302) 651-3001

*Attorneys for Defendant Heartland
Industrial Partners, L.P.*

DATED: May 8, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CONTRACTUAL PROHIBITION AGAINST ADVANCES WITHOUT PRIOR "WRITTEN APPROVAL" OF THE GENERAL PARTNER MUST HAVE MEANING.	3
A. Permitting The General Partner To Withhold Or Give Its Approval Is The Only Reasonable Interpretation Of Section 4.4(b) That Gives Meaning And Effect To All Of Its Provisions.....	4
B. Inclusion Of The Term "Discretion" In Section 4.4(b) Would Be Redundant And Other Provisions Of The Limited Partnership Agreement Illustrate The Parties Knew How To Provide For Advancement Without Discretion.....	7
II. CONTRA PROFERENTEM DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP IS UNAMBIGUOUS.....	9
III. MR. STEPP IS NOT ENTITLED TO INDEMNIFICATION FROM HEARTLAND.	9
A. Mr. Stepp Has The Burden To Plead Conduct That Meets The Standards Required By The Limited Partnership Agreement.....	10
B. Mr. Stepp Has Not Alleged That His Conduct Met The Three Standards Required By The Limited Partnership Agreement.....	11
C. Mr. Stepp's Failure To Certify That His Conduct Complied With The Three Requirements For Indemnification Reinforces His Pleading Deficiency.....	13
D. Any Adjudication Of Mr. Stepp's Indemnification Claim Would Be Premature.	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bernstein v. TractManager, Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 1003 (Del. Ch. 2007)	3, 15
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 14634, 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 10 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2000)	5, 6, 7
<i>Delphi Easter Partners L.P. v. Spectacular Partners, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 12409, 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 159 (Del. Ch. Aug. 6, 1993)	15
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	10
<i>Johnson v. Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 466 (N.D. Ind. 1994)	12
<i>Levy v. Hayes Lemmerz Int'l, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 1395, 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 68 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2006)	13, 14
<i>Madison Ave. Inv. Partners, LLC v. Am. First Real Estate Inv. Partners, L.P.</i> , 806 A.2d 165 (Del. Ch. 2002)	3
<i>Pryor Oldsmobile/GMC Co. v. Tennessee Motor Vehicle Comm'n</i> , 803 S.W.2d 227 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1990)	12
<i>Smith v. Our Lady of the Lake Hosp., Inc.</i> , 624 So. 2d 1239 (La. App. 1st Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Vonfeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 15688, 1999 WL 413393 (Del. Ch. June 11, 1999)	11, 12

STATUTES

6 Del. C. § 17-108	15, 16
6 Del. C. § 17-1101	16
8 Del. C. § 145	12, 14, 15, 16
